In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016,

WuQ7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up
by the court

THURSDAY

m

Companies House

iy

11/01/2018 #262
COMPANIES HOUSE _

refer to our quidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Company number

Company details

lol5lelsl2[af3]2

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Glub Class Concierge Limited

bold black capitals,

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s}

lan

Surname

Richardson

3

Liquidator’'s address

Building namefnumber\ No 1 Whitehall Riverside

Street | Whitehall Road
|
Post town ‘ Leeds
County/Region ’
Postcode IT’—S‘FI—’_-’TEWI-
Country I

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

Kevin J

0 Other liquidator

Surname

Hellard

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber| 30 Finsbury Square

8 Other liquidator

Street

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator,

Post town

|London

County/Region

Postcode

|
Elclzlp| [2]v]u

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

e AL [lolife

To date

i [ fafolilr

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

s |

Slgn and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

e

2 fo1Ts

04/17 Versicn 1.0




WuUQ07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Lucy Kopala

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where toc send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Whitehall Road

Post town

Leeds

|
|
|
|

County/Region

e ksl JaeN]

Country

|DX

Telephone

Tel/Fax
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has beer provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Club Class Concierge Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of1

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

Statement From 14/11/2016 From 14/11/2012
of Affairs To 13/11/2017 To 131112017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
253.64 Cash at Bank NIL 253.64
NIL 253.64
COST OF REALISATIONS
(1,070.00) O.R. Remuneration NIL 1,070.00
(264.00) ISA Account Fees 88.00 440.00
(20.00) Specific Bond NIL NIL
{40,000.00) Liguidators Fees NiL NIL
(8,044.00) VAT Irrecoverable NIL NIL
(200.00) Statutory Advertising NIL NIL
(88.00) {1,510.00)
(49,344.36) (88.00) (1,256.36)
REPRESENTED BY
ISA (1.256.36)
{1,256.36)
Note:

09 January 2018 14:07



Our Ref IZR/TIDM/TKT/C01570/7

To the creditors and members

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
Longdon EC2F ZYU

T+44(0)20 7383 5100
F+44 (0)20 7184 4301
grantthornton.co.uk

9 January 2018

Dear Sirs

Club Class Concierge Limited - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7600 of 2011
Club Class Concierge Plc - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7601 of 2011
Club Class Corporation Plc - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7598 of 2011
Club Class Holdings Limited - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7597 of 2011
Club Class Plc - In Liquidation, In the High court of Justice No 7609 of
2011
Club Class International Plc - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7599 of 2011
Bridge View Consultants Limited - In Liquidation, In the High court of
Justice No 7596 of 2011
(together, the Companies)
introduction

1.1 Following my appointment as joint liquidator of the above companies with Kevin J Hellard
on 14 November 2012, in accordance with Part 18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 I now report on the progress of the liquidation fot the year ended 13 November
2017 and attach:

s Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 13 November
2017 and also for the whole liquidation to that date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint liquidatots in the period
14 Navember 2016 to 13 November 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred in the
period

e Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

s Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the liquidator {rule 18.9)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (tule

18.34).

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thormiton UK LLP is a limited lizbility partnarship registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Regstered office; 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG,

Alist of members is available from our regislered office. Granl Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduet Authority.

Grant Thernien UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornlon Intemational Lid {GTIL). GTIL and e membar fims are nol a worldwide partnership. Senaces are delivered by the member fitms. GTA. and
its member firms are not agents of, and do not cbligate, one anather and are not fiable for one another's acts or omissions. A hist of personnel permitied by Granl Thomion it accep! appointments as
insolvency practitoners and of their respective authorising bodies may be mspected at the above address. Please see grantthornlon,co,uk for further datals.



1.2

32

3.3

3.4

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as
insolvency practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when cattying out
all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

Statutory information
The cornpan_ies' statutory details are as follows:

Registered number - Club Class Concierge Limited 05932332
Registered number - Club Class Concierge Plc 23865
Registered number - Club Class Corporation Plc 31240
Registered number - Club Class Holdings Limited 31934
Registered number - Club Class Plc 28365
Registered number - Club Class International Ple 32363

Registered number — Bridge View Consultants Limited =~ 06971280

Registered office for all companies 30 Finsbury Square,
London, EC2P 2YUJ

Progress report
As advised in previous reports, there are no assets identified as belonging to the Companies.

We are continuing to investigate a number of connected parties with a view to determining
whether thete are any routes that may lead to funds due to the Companies. Due to the
sensitive nature of these investigations, I am unable to disclose further information in this
report.

There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

I have received the following unsecured claims:

Club Class Conclerge Limited £102,246
Club Class Concierge Plc £76,631
Club Class Corporation Plc £0

Club Class Holdings Limited £0

Club Class Plc £277.547

Club Class International Plc £149,132



3.5

4.2

5.1

Bridge View Consultants Limited £20,828
Unfortunately, there are msufficient funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors.

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses

On 21 February 2014 the creditors resolved that we draw our remuneration by reference to
our time costs. You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our time costs
to date across the Compantes are £206,409 and from the receipts and payments account
attached at Appendix A, that we have not drawn any fees. Time costs incurred in the period
but not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed in Appendix B.

Time is charged in units of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at
hitps://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications /professional/Guide to Liquidators

Fees - Apnl 2017.pdf Alternatively, I will supply this information by post on request free

of charge.

The hourly charge out rates used in calculating time costs for the current and prior period are

as follows:

From 14 November  From 1 October 2017

2012
L

L
Partner/Director 370 - 615 380 - 650
Manager 290 - 470 300 - 495
Other senior professional 195 - 305 200 - 325
Administrators 160 - 230 165 - 240
Assistants and support staff 160 - 175 150 - 180

In addition, we have incurred expenses as set out in Appendix B.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Companies




Appendix A

Club Class Concietrge Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2017

From From
Statement 14/11/2012 14/11/2016
of Affairs to to
Per OR 13/11/2016 13/11/2017 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Cash at Bank 253.64 0.00 253.64
253.64 0.00 253.64
Payments
O.R. Remuneration 1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
ISA Account Fees 352.00 88.00 440.00
1,422.00 88.00 1,510.00
Net Receipts/ (Payments) (1,168.36} {88.00) {1,256.36)
Made up as follows
ISA (1,168.36) (88.00) {1,256.36)
(1,168.36) (88.00) (1,256.36)

Note:



Note:

Club Class Concierge Plc - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2017

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR
£
Receipts
Payments

O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Appendix A

From From

14/11/2012 14/11/2016

to to
13/11/2016 13/11/2017 Total
£ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
352.00 88.00 440.00
1,422.00 7 88.00 1,510.00
(1,422.00) (88.00) (1,510.00)
(1,422.00) (88.00) {1,510.00)
(1,422.00) (88.00) (1,510.00)




Note:

Club Class Corporation Plc - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2017

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR
£
Receipts

Payments
O.R. Remuneration (1,070.00)
ISA Account Fees {110.00)
Petitioners Costs (2,000.00)
Specific Bond (20.00)
Statutory Advertising (300.00)

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Appendix A

From From
14/11/2012 14/11/2016
to to
13/11/2016 13/11/2017 Total
£ L £
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
352.00 88.00 440.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,422.00 88.00 1,510.00
(1,422.00) {88.00) (1,510.00)
(1,422.00) {88.00) (1,510.00)
(1,422.00) (88.00) (1,510.60)




Note:

Club Class Holdings Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2017

Receipts

Payments
O.R. Remuneraton
ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR

£

Appendix A

From From

14/11/2012 14/11/2016

1o to
13/11/2016 13/11/2017 Total
£ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
352.00 88.00 440.00
1,422.00 88.00 1,510.00
(1,422.00) (88.00) {1,510.00)
(1,422.00) (88.00) {1,510.00}
{1,422.00} (88.00) (1,510.00)




Note:

Club Class Plc - 1n liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2017

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR
£
Receipts
Payments
O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Appendix A

From From

14/11/2012 14/11/2016

to to
13/11/2016 13/11/2017 Total
£ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
352.00 88.00 440.60
1,422.00 88.00 1,510.00
(1,422.00) (88.00) (1,510.00)
(1,422.00) (88.00) {1,510.00)
(1,422.00) (88.00) (1,510.00)




Note:

Club Class International Plc - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2017

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR
£
Receipts
Payments
O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Appendix A

From From

14/11/2012 14/11/2016

{0 to
13/11/2016 13/11/2017 Total
£ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
352.00 88.00 440.00
1,422.00 88.00 1,510.00
{1,422.00) (88.00) {1,510.00)
{1,422.00) (88.00) {1,510.00)
(1,422.00) (88.00) (1,510.00)




Note:

Bridge View Consultants Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2017

Receipts
Cash at Bank

Payments
O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

1SA

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR

£

145.50

Appendix A

From From

14/11/2012 14/11/2016

to to
13/11/2016 13/11/2017 Total
£ £ £
145.40 0.00 145.40
145.40 0.00 145.40
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
352.00 88.00 440.00
1,422.00 88.00 1,510.00
(1,276.60) (88.00) (1,364.60)
(1,276.60) (88.00) (1,364.60)
(1,276.60) (88.00) (1,364.60)




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period

Club Class Concierge Limited - In Liquidation

Charged/ Cumulative |Of which paid
incurred in charged/ to 13/11/2017
period incurred to
14/11/2016 to | 13/11/2017
13/11/2017
£ £ £
Joint liquidators’ fees: 3,075.50 154,186.40 0.00
Joint liquidators’ expenses:
Courer 0.00) 71.14 0.00
Agents — Iberinform Internacional 0.00 17.49 0.00
searches in Spain
Interview costs 0.00 156.25 0.00
Bond - JL.T 0.00 20.00 0.00
Land Registry 0.00 42.00 0.00
Printing 0.00 5535.65 0.00
Consultancy costs 0.004 3,500.00 0.00
Statutory advertising - 0.004 101.52 0.00
Courts Advertising




Club Class Concierge Plc - In Liquidation

Joint hquidators’ fees

Joint liquidators’ expenses:

Bond - JL.T
Land Registry

Statutory advertising -

Courts Advertsing

Charged/
incurred in
period
14/11/2016 to
13/11/2017

£
835.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

Club Class Corporation Plc - In Ligquidation

Joint liquidators’ fees
Joint liquidators’ expenses:
Bond - JLT

Land Registry

Charged/
incurred in
period
14/11/2016 to
13/11/2017

£
973.00

0.00
0.00

Cumulative
charged/
incurred to
13/11/2017

10,692.85

20.00
165.42
101.52

Appendix B

Of which paid
to 13/11/2017

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

Cumulative
charged/
incurred to

13/11/2017

6,116.76

20.00
8271

Of which paid
1o 13/11/2017

0.00

0.00
0.00



Appendix B

Club Class Holdings Limited - In Liquidation

Charged/ Cumulative |Of which paid
incurred in charged/ to 13/11/2017
period incurred to
14/11/2016 to | 13/11/2017
13/11/2017
£ £
Joint liquidatots’ fees 1,018.500 11,895.35 0.00
Joint liquidators® expenses:
Bond - JLT 0.00 20.00 0.00
Land Registty 0.00K 208.71 0.00
Postage 0.00) 1,976.00 0.00
Statutory Advertising — Courts 0.00 101.52, 0.00
Advertising Ltd

Club Class Pilc - In Liquidation

Charged/ Cumulative |Of which paid
incurred in charged/ to 13/11/2017
period incurred to
14/11/2016 to | 13/11/2017
13/11/2017
£ £
Joint liquidators’ fees 986.50) 11,738.35 0.00
Joint liguidators’ expenses:
Bond - JLT 0.00% 20.00 0.00
Land Registry 0.00 165.42 0.00
Statutory Advertising — Courts 0.00 101.52 0.00
Advertising Ltd




Club Class International Plc - In Liquidation

Chatged/
incurred in
period
14/11/2016 to
13/11/2017
£
Joint liquidators’ fees 1,011.00)
Joint liquidators’ expenses:
Bond - JLT 0.00
Storage — Cintas 0.00
Land Registry 0.00
Statutory Advertising — Coutts 0.00
Advertising Ltd
Storage - Cintas 0.00

Cumulative
charged/
incurred to

13/11/2017

5,188.85

20.00
216.02
82.71
101.52

51.37

Bridge View Consultants Limited - In Liquidation

Charged/
incurred in
petiod
14/11/2016 to
13/11/2017
£
Joint liquidators’ fees 1,104.00)
Joint liquidators® expenses:
Bond - JLT 0.00
Storage — Cintas 0.00

Cumulative
charged/
incurred to
13/11/2017

6,590.60

20.00
114.19

Appendix B

Of which paid
to 13/11/2017

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

Of which paid
to 13/11/2017

0.00

0.00

0.00



88'9Z2

PaTLLL
89°v02
00'G51
ge'vee
Qs'8ve
0el0g

ajey
AlIH ‘Bay

0¥ 981L'vS}
GLBYLL
05'819'g
05'BEL
05'6/1'08
05'96Z'8Y
§9'80Z'sy
3

1ejel

65649

0201

Gv'l2

06

Sl'vie

SEP6L

vseee

SIH

(1) 2-Th %
G/°6¢8
00520’
06'6E1
00'Lzg'8l
00°909'01
S1'¥86'92

3

YZ'65¢%

[0) 2

orie

08

00'Ell

0Z'6S

PeLGL

SIH

lojelsiuupy

S4'069'9L §8°18C
00°9rS 00'e
066G L S6'S
00'tPL'ZZ G008
00ZPO'PE  GL9ZL
cgeer'al 0429
3 SiH
BAINI8XY

00'%30'51 09°9¢

00'¥9€ 08

0s0LZ'8 aLie
058¥9'e Q06
00 L¥8L aL's

3 SIH

Jabeuey

62910k 051
00'8% oL
62’856 08’}
3 SIH
lauued

12301

ucnexe]
sjessy

Jo uonesijeay
suo|suad
suonefinsaau)
sloypaln

Bujuue|d
pue UonNesISIuIWpyY

LI0Z/LL/EL S 01 Z302/1L Liv| - pouad uoloBsuEl |

SISATYNY LSOO JNIL 6 diS - uolepinbi ut - peywi absatouos ssel) qnig



00'6LL 0s'L

3 SIH
Jaupey

ejol

uonexe]
sjessy
JO uonesieay

suonebissau|
SI0}PRID

Buluue|q
puUe uopelSIUjWPY

ZLOZ/4LEL DOV ZLOZ/L L) - pouad uoloesuel |

SISATYNY LSOO INIL 6 dIS - uoiepinbi ul - a1d abisiouocy) sseln gniy



08'¥61
Lavil
00°051
00°091
09'6L1
50802

ajey
AjJH "Bay

92’9119
00°LLL
0041
0025L
0s'vee
9z'8Ye'y
3

g0l

or'Le

Sr'v

oL

oLy

A

0602

SiH

LYA AT §2°92

00°0Ly 8.'¢
005l al’

ooese 0Ly
0599} go'lL

9.°8vL'z 5991
3 SJH

Jojensitwpy

STYEZ

00'Le

0085

GZ'e¥l

oL

0

09

sIH

aAnnoaxgy

00°1L21'L 0z’e

00082 0%’

00’ Ly8 092

3 SJH
tefeuey

Ge'609 SO°L

GZ'609 S0'L

3 SIH
Jaupey

elol

uonexe|
sjassy
Jo uones|jeay

suonebiisaauy
Si0Ipas)

Buluuery
PUE UQlRNSIUIWLPY

LLOZ/LLEL 101 ZL0Z/LLiP) - pousd uonoesuel ]

SISATYNY LSO JWIL 6 IS - uonepinbi ui - 9|4 uonelodio) sse|D gD



00°868 08’2
00082 09
00819 06°L
3 SJH
JabBeuepy

oo'ezZy or
o0egr 0L
3 SIH

Jauped

1ejo1

uopexe]
sjassy
10 uonesijesy

suonebisaau|
S10}IpalD

Bujuueld
pue uoneSIUIWLPY

Z10Z/LL/EL T OYZL0E/L Liv] | polad uoipesuel |

SISATYNY LSOO JWIL 6 dIS - uorepinbi uj - payiwi sbuipjoy sse[o qnio



9E'EGZ

6961

00054

oo'pal

[-31:1%

86'64C

SE'8ELLL

§Z°200°2

0B'SL

00'vce

06'89%

09°'¢20'6

oyey ANH "Bay 3

5]assy JO UonesIEsy
suonebBnsaay|
sloypaly

Bujuuelg
PUB UOREASIUIPY

LL0Z/LLEL S 012102/ 1/l ¢ polad Uoljoesuel |

SISATYNY 1SOD JNILL 6 dIS - uoilepinbiy ui - 2i4 s$se[D qn[D



8¥'v6l
evell
00°981
0008z
25891
ITAANA

ajey
Al Bay

Se'sglL's

05'v8.L

0G9r

0084

Q0vls

§8'59.¢

3

eloL

8992

1o 4

1

oe

S0€

£5'81

SiH

SE9Z'e 4

0S'Liy s8¢
Qo'slL oV
0095y 68'¢

58°.62'C £5¥l

3 SIH

loyensiu|wpy

52'965 0z'z
0022 o
0s'le 1
oo'8s og’
00'8s 0T
GL°00¥ Sl
3 814
aAnnaexg

00'zER 1]:94
007082 09
00255 041
3 SIH
Jabeuepy

STSLS

SZGLS

68

68’

SJH

aeuueq

feloL

uojexe]
sjassy
10 uonesieay

suonebisaau|
sloNpaln

Buuueyg
puUE uojlelSIU|WPY

L10Z/VLLEL TG Z10Z/) L) poliad uoloesues )

SISATVYNV 1S0D JNIL 6 dIS - uonepinbi ul - o|d [euoieusalul ssejd gnig



"SIOYPaY PRINDBSUN YA asuaplodsalioo [saph|ou) SI0)PRID
‘@ouapuodsarod xe} yum Buljesq uonexe |

‘sjuabe 1no yum Suisiey pue sionaijog ypm Buleap ‘Aadoid Jo uoyesieal :sapniou]  $)9sSsY JO UCES|BaY

uonepinbi 0] toud pjay usaq asey ABLW JeU} S}OSSE pUE slieye s Auedwon ojul woleBisau| :sepnjouj suchebisaay|

fuluue| 4

-aouapuodsaliod [eraual splodal ajejsa pUe Ysed Jo soueuduleL (suinjal Aioimiels B:a) suonebijgo Aloness \Buiuueid aseo 'sepnjou] 2 uolensIUWpY

20081 09'065°9 099t 08 cLE'Y £Loe S0°tZS 20z 00°20¢') 0L¢ SLobr Gz ejol

Loeel 0028t QL 05200’ 16 Q554 &9 Qo0vee oL uonexe}

sjossy

Q0'0S1 00’51 oV 00’5l oL Jo uonesiesy

00'581 0G°6EL 06" 06'6EL 06’ suUoIsuad

1L'961 00242 S6'C 00'88% S0'¢ go'eee 0L 0099 oe SI03EpaID

Buiuuejd

9861 01280 §5'0¢ 08'€09'C £e'gl g5l 19 00°L06 08¢ SL9ry Sl pue uonensiuupy

53141

AlH “Bay 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SJH 3 SIH 3 SiH
|ejoL JojRAIS|UIUPY eAnnaexg JeBeuepy Jauney

ZLOZILL/EL 101 Z10Z/ L LivL © pousd uonoesuel )

SISATYNY 1SOD 3WIL 6 diS - uonepintby ut - payp] SJUB)nsuo) malA sbplg



Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors’ rights to request additional information
from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

1

3)

)

)

(6)

)

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further
mformation about remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an
administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4{1)(b), (c) or (d) or a
tinal report or account under rule 18.14 -

(a) asecured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at
general meetings of the company;

(dy any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e} any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or

persons must be tmade or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of

receipt of the report or account by the person, or by the last of them in the case

of an application by more than one member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the

person or persons who requested the information by-

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested,
{¢) declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information
requested or decline to provide the information if-

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to
violence against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to
the information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide

the information must inform the person or persons who requested the

information of the reasons for so doing,

A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up,

who need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information
requested; or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the
request.

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under

paragraph (6).

10



Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 to creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

@

@

3)

This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a
bankruptcy made by a petson mentioned in paragraph (2} on the grounds that-
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-helder is in all the circumstances
excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holdet's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incutred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set cut
in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-

(a) a secured creditor;
(b} an unsecured creditor with either-

) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or

(i) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up-

(i members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks
after receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report
or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the
incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”).

11



